be under positive selection pressure (dN-dS general= 3.474 p=0.01) , of which seventy were found to 
encode for amino acids in the hydrophilic region exposed. The same analysis was performed with 
sixteen sequences of the gene encoding for the idpA protein, where two hundred fifty-three codons 
(253) one hundred and fifteen (115) showed dN-dS>0 values (dN-dS general= -3.090 p=0.002) , 
demonstrating that this protein would be under negative selection pressure. Within these two 
hundred fifty-three codons (253), one hundred and four (104) encode for amino acids in the 
hydrophilic region exposed. The results of these analyses determined that the highest number of 
codons with dN-dS values > 0 occurred in the extracellular region [Table 3], indicating that in both 
proteins this domain (hydrophilic) is the most variable.